Assignment

Page 1 of 2

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: **NEW ASSIGNMENT** NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Gourmet Baker Inc.		03/28/2014	COMPANY: CANADA

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Roynat Capital Inc.
Street Address:	40 King St. W. 26th Fl.
City:	Toronto, ON
State/Country:	CANADA
Postal Code:	M5H 1H1
Entity Type:	INC. ASSOCIATION: CANADA

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Serial Number:	74362002	THE GOURMET BAKER	
Serial Number:	74361899	THE GOURMET BAKER	
Serial Number:	74271460	BUMBLEBERRY	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

2027725858

Phone:

202.772.5800

Email:

abachiche@blankrome.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it

will be sent via US Mail.

Correspondent Name: Blank Rome LLP

Address Line 1:

600 New Hampshire Ave. N.W.

file://C:\Users\abachiche\AppData\Local\Microsoft\Windows\Temporary Internet Files\Con... 4/2/2014

Address Line 4: Washi	ington, I	DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 20037		
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:		133411.00101		
DOMESTIC REPRESENTATIV	'E			
Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 3: Address Line 4:		·		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:		Michael C. Greenbaum		
Signature:		/Michael C. Greenbaum/		
Date:		04/01/2014		
Total Attachments: 3 source=ReleaseNotice#page1.tif source=ReleaseNotice#page2.tif source=ReleaseNotice#page3.tif				
RECEIPT INFORMATION				
	M299900 I/01/201			

NOTICE OF RELEASE, RELINQUISHMENT & DISCHARGE OF SECURITY INTEREST

WHEREAS Gourmet Baker Inc., having its principal place of business located at 60 Columbia Way, Markham, Ontario, L3R 0C9, Canada ("Gourmet Baker") had entered into a security agreement (the "Security Agreement") with Roynat Capital Inc. ("Creditor"), whereby Gourmet Baker granted to Creditor a secured interest in certain property, including the Canadian trade-mark registrations (the "Canadian Trade-marks") and United States trade-mark registrations (the "U.S. Trade-marks") listed in Schedule "A" hereto, in consideration of the provision of certain credit facilities to Gourmet Baker;

AND WHEREAS on or around April 30, 2007, the Security Agreement was registered against the U.S. Trade-marks at the United States Patent and Trademark Office;

AND WHEREAS on or around September 5, 2007, the Registrar of Trade-marks at the Canadian Intellectual Property Office registered the Security Agreement against the Canadian Trade-marks;

AND WHEREAS Creditor has agreed to release Gourmet Baker from the Security Agreement and all underlying and related security interest obligations and to discharge the Security Agreement granted by Gourmet Baker for such obligations including with respect to the Canadian Trade-marks and the U.S. Trade-marks.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged by Creditor, Creditor agrees as follows:

- 1. Creditor hereby relinquishes, releases and terminates all of its right, title and interest in and to the Canadian Trade-marks and the U.S. Trade-marks.
- 2. Creditor hereby directs the United States Patent and Trademark Office and the Registrar of Trade-marks at the Canadian Intellectual Property Office to record the present Notice of Release, Relinquishment & Discharge of Security Interest (the "Release") against the Canadian Trade-marks and the U.S. Trade-marks, as the case may be, and in such places as it deems necessary or advisable to give effect hereto.
- 3. The present Release is executed in accordance with and is subject to, governed by and interpreted in accordance with the applicable Canadian laws.

[SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS]

#1,1066944 v1

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005249 FRAME: 0722

Witness

Witness

By:

Barbara Daly

Barbara Daly

Barbara Daly

Title: STEVEN LEAKOS
MANAGING DIRECTOR

SCHEDULE "A"

Trade-marks

TRADEMARK	COUNTRY	APPLICATION NUMBER	REGISTRATION NUMBER
THE GOURMET BAKER & Design	Canada	483,255	TMA281,916
THE GOURMET BAKER	Canada	724,790	TMA438,091
THE GOURMET BAKER INC & Design	Canada	724,793	TMA438,092
GOURMET BAKER & Design	Canada	1,110,330	TMA599,722
THE GOURMET BAKER & Design	U.S.A.	74/362,002	1,896,358
THE GOURMET BAKER	U.S.A.	74/361,899	1,896,357
BUMBLEBERRY	Ú.S.A.	74/271,460	1,761,579

#11066344 v1

RECORDED: 04/01/2014

TRADEMARK

REEL: 005249 FRAME: 0724